Public Document Pack

A Cambridge City Council
\J

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
To: Councillors Austin, Benstead and Bird

Despatched: Friday, 11 December 2015

Date: Monday, 21 December 2015

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall

Contact: Sarah Steed Direct Dial: 01223 457013
AGENDA

1 Appointment of a Chair

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Meeting Procedure

4 Review of Stevensons Floating River Bar (Pages 7 - 26)



Information for the Public

Location

Public
Participation

Filming,
recording and
photography

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market
Square (CB2 3QJ).

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the
Market Square entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1,
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.

Some meetings may have parts, which will be
closed to the public, but the reasons for excluding
the press and public will be given.

To speak at a Licensing hearing, you must have
made a representation during the consultation
period on the relevant application and registered
your intention to speak with Democratic Services
prior to the hearing.

The Licensing department can be contacted on
01223 457000 or licensing@cambridge.gov.uk.

For general advice about speaking at committees
please contact Democratic Services on 01223
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

The Council is committed to being open and
transparent in the way it conducts its decision
making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio,
tweet, blog) meetings which are open to the public.

Anyone who does not want to be recorded should
let the Chair of the meeting know. Those recording
meetings are strongly urged to respect the wish of
any member of the public not to be recorded.


mailto:licensing@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Fire Alarm

Facilities for
disabled
people

[...]
) the application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in the case
of another person, the application, representations or notice of the party

\



requesting their appearance, and
(b) the promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to
consider a notice given by the Police, the crime prevention objective.
24.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move into
private session where it considers that the public interest in so doing
outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking place in public.
If the Sub-Committee do move into private session then all the parties and
their representatives, any other person permitted to appear at the hearing,
officers, the public and the press will be asked to leave the room whilst the
decision is made.

The Chair will tell those present at the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-
Committee and the reasons for the decision.

Vi



Agenda Item 4

Agenda Item
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL
REPORT OF: Yvonne O’Donnell
Environmental Health Manager
TO: Licensing Sub-Committee 21/12/2015

WARDS: Castle

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES
LICENCE: STEVENSONS FLOATING RIVER BAR, STREET RECORD,
QUAYSIDE, CAMBRIDGE

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 An application under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a
Review of a Premises Licence in respect of Stevensons Floating
River Bar, Street Record, Quayside, Cambridge has been received
from The Conservators of the River Cam. The application, which is
attached to the report as Appendix A was served on Cambridge City
Council (the Licensing Authority) on 8 October 2015. A copy of the
application was also served on each responsible authority.

1.2 The applicant is seeking a review of the premises licence for the
reasons outlined in the application (Appendix A).

1.3 In accordance with the regulations of the Act, the application was
advertised on the premises and at the Licensing Authority Office,
Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, C
[...]
e information provided by the applicant

and the representations and also Cambridge City Council's
Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee’s decision must

Report Page No: 2 Page 8 Agenda Page No:



5.2

6.1

be made with a view to promoting one or more of the four licensing
objectives, namely:

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;

(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and

(d) the protection of children from harm.

Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee
may resolve:

(a) to leave the licence as it is;

(b) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(c) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(d) to remove the designated premises supervisor;

(e) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(f) to revoke the licence.

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any
of them is altered or ommitted or any new condition is added
(Licensing Act 2003 section 52 (4)).

CONCLUSIONS

The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
and the Statutory Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 and it is
bound by the Human Rights Act 1998. The Council must also fulfil its
obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in
Cambridge.

IMPLICATIONS

Financial Implications

Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the
licensing regime.

Report Page No: 3 Page ©) Agenda Page No:



There 
[...]
e tick yes
1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises

b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

O OO

d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

Page 13



2) aresponsible authority (please complete (C) below) X

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A) [ ]
below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick
Mr ] w™Mrs  [] Miss [ ] Ms  [] Other title

(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick yes
| am 18 years old or over []

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

Page 14




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Jed Ramsay

River Manager

Conservators of the River Cam
Clayhithe Office

Clayhithe Road

Cambridge

CB25 9JB

Telephone number (if any)

E-mall adress (optona)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
Please tick one or more boxes

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety X
3) the prevention of public nuisance ]
4) the protection of children from harm ]

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 1)

We are the navigation authority for Cambridge and have significant concerns about
this license.

One of the conditions is that the "License holder must not cause an obstruction to
navigation".

The Backs where the punt operates as a floating bar is extremely busy during peak
periods and this year there were several serious incidents involving collisions.

Our observation is that the places that this premise operates regularly cause an
obstruction to navigation and increase the likelihood of collisions.

Further more this punt has been observed carrying members of the public and fare-
paying passengers on a regular basis.

The punt was also involved in a serious collision that caused serious injury to a
member of the public.

Currently we have removed this punt from the River due to all these concerns and
would like to see a review of this license as we no longer believe it is a safe or
appropriate premise on the Backs.

Page 15




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application
(please read guidance note 2)

Page: 16




Please tick yes
Have you made an application for review relating to this premises before ]

If yes please state the date of that application
Day Month Year

If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state
what they were and when you made them

Page 17




Please tick yes
= | have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible X
authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club
premises certificate, as appropriate
= | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements ¢
my application will be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 3 — Sighatures (please read guidance note 3)
Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent
(See guidance note 4). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what

capacity.

Signature
Jed Ramsay

Capacit
pactty River Manager

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for
correspondence associated with this application (please read guidance note 5)

Post town Post Code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-
mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidance
1. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.

2. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are

included in the grounds for review if available.
3. The application form must be signed.

4.

5.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided
that they have actual authority to do so.
This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Licensing, Environmental Services, Cambridge City Council, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 1BY

Pages18



LICENSING ACT 2003
LICENSING REPRESENTATION FORM

To: Licensing & Enforcement Manager

From: Daniel S J Bayles, Environmental Health Officer
(Licensing & Enforcement)

Premises: Stevensons Floating River Bar, River Cam
Reference: WK/201523999
Licensing Objective(s) in respect of Which this representation is made:
e Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Responsible Authority
e Licensing
Licence Review

| refer to the review of the premises licence for Stevensons Floating River Bar, reference
PRECAMO000628, raised by the Conservators of the River Cam.

Comments on the Review of the Premises Licence

Licensing supports the review of the premises licence for the Stevensons River Bar as
there are problems with the current licence.

| suggest the following conditions to ensure the premises licence meets the licensing
objectives.

SUGGESTED ADDITIONAL CONDITION
1. Within 3 months of the hearing Miss Stevenson, the Licence Holder, must notify the
Licensing Team of Cambridge City Council of the registration number of the punt

that is licensed. The premises licence will then be issued with this as the premises
licensed.

2. The supply of alcohol shall only be from the punt with the registration number in part
1 of this premises licence.

Page 19



3 The licensed punt shall display the following wording on both sides of the bow and
on the till so it can be read from the stern. “Stevensons Floating River Bar,” this
shall be in letters at least 50 mm (2”) high, below this there shall be the name of the
Licence Holder and the following wording, “licensed to supply alcohol,” this shall be
in letters at least 25 mm (17) high. e.g.

Stevensons Floating River Bar

Miss Sarah Louise Stevenson, licensed to supply alcohol

Supply of alcohol shall not take place without this wording and the wording shall
remain in place whilst the punt is covered by a premises licence. Supply of alcohol
can only take place when the name of the current licence holder is written on the
punt. All wording must be removed immediately the punt ceases to be covered by
the premises licence.

4. The punt must not be used without the permission of the (designated premises
supervisor) DPS and the licence holder. When not in use the punt must be securely
moored by lock and chain. Any unauthorised use of the punt must be reported by
the licence holder to the police within 24 hours of discovery and the licence holder
must keep a record of the police reference number.

S. Apart from when trading food and drink (including alcoholic drinks) shall not be
stored on the punt.

Signed — .................. Date 27 October 2015
D .

aniel S J Bayles
Environmental Health Officer
(Licensing & Enforcement)

Page 20



Part A r\
e

Licensing Act 2003 CAMBRIDGE
Format of premises licence CITY COUNCIL
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

Premises licence number

SRECAM 000628 Ml

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey m or description
Stevensons Floating Rivi

Punting boat moored at Q ag College
Post town -

Cambridge

Telephone number

Where the licence is time limited the
NI/A

Licensable activities authori

Supply of Alcohol

ing out of licensable activities

The times the licence author
Alcohol - Off the premises

Activity

Thurs 10:00 19:00
Fri 10:00 | 19:00
Sat 10; ;
Non S g 1 1
Sea 1

Sat

Non Std Timings &
Ssasonal Vavietions | O ot steted.

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies
Off the premises

Page 21




Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence
Sarah Louise Stevenson

Registered number of holders, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

N/A

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supetvisor where the premises licence authorises the
supply of alcohol
Sarah Louise Stevenson

Personal licence number and issuing authorlty of personal licence held by des:gnated premises supervisor where the
premises licence authorises for the St.lpply of alcohol

CAM 001053
Cambridge City Council

Page 22



Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal

cence must be made or authorised by a

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club pr mi%;es certificate holder shall ensure that
an age verification policg applies to the premises.in relation to the sale or supply of
alcohol. H =

(2) The policy must require individuals;
under 18 years of age (or'such older-age
on request, before being served-alcohol, identifi
of birth and a holographic mark. ... :

the responsible person to be
fied in the policy) to produce
hg their photograph, date

ith th rating sche »«r

- i_l,'-_meﬁ't or matters ancillary
@pact of children shall be

R
W
i

-
b
5

3. No sales of alcohol shall b the'punt whilst it is moored.

4. A minimum pricing strategy shall be upheld to minimise binge drinking e.g. no

happy hours or large quantity discounts.
g licens i

hours, alcoholic.be
% 7 3_ OQI
Public Safety = : I ‘¢ & B
6. The_ punt must not be used to ca mamzwmg.,%ﬁe

public. Only the Premises Licence Holder and his employees or
permitted to use the vending punt.

7. When undertaking transactions with customers on board other boats, the Premises
Licence holder must not cause an obstruction to navigation. The punt must be
navigated in accordance with the Cam Conservators’ byelaws.

8. To prevent obstruction of the banks or towpath, loading and unloading of items of
stock shall take place at a location other than the address of the premises.

9. 'Responsible Drinking' notices shall be displayed and 'Drink Aware' material shall be

distributed.

The prevention of public nuisance

10. Prior to the commencement of licensable activities, full details of the on-site
storage facilities for trade waste, including waste for recycling shall be submitted to
and approved in writing by the Team Leader Environmental Protection (TLEP). Such
details shall identify the specific positions of where wheelie bins, paladins or any other

Page 23



means of storage will be stationed and the arrangements for the disposal of waste.
The approved facilities shall be provided prior to the commencement of the licensable
activities hereby permitted and shall be retained thereafter unless alternative
arrangements are agreed in writing by the TLEP.

11. All bottles and drinking receptacles provided by the Premises Licence Holder shall
display branding that can clearly identify the Premises Licence Holder.

12. Prior to the commenc¢ement of licensable activities, a copy of the Premises Licence
ovided to the Cam Conservators in

accordance with the Co 1. Punt Operators.

13. The DPS or relevant Challenge 25 policy’. This will

include a voluntary agre with a 'pass’ accreditation;

passports or photo ID drivin any. ard as ruled by any
€ or any future

identification card as appro a-fide recognised forms

of identification.

Annex 3 - Conditions a

Annex 4 - Plans

See attached (Ref:

This licence was granted on: 9" March 2012

Page 24



Part B g
Licensing Act 2003 = —

Premises licence summary

CAMBRIDGE
CITY COUNCIL

!

Premises licence number

Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if | L ap reference or description
Stevensons Floating River- L
Punting boat moored at

Post town

Cambridge

Telephone number

Where the licence is time limited the

N/A

Licensable activities authori

Supply of Alcohol

Sat
Non Std Timings &
Seasonal Variations

Hours not stated.

Page 25



Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

Off the premises

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence
Sarah Louise Stevenson

Registered number of holder, for; ] er (where applicable)

N/A

or the supply of alcohol

Name of designated premises supervi
Sarah Louise Stevenson

State whether access to the premises by

Prohibited

This licence was grant

Page 26




	Agenda
	4 Review of Stevensons Floating River Bar
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix B - Representations
	Appendix C - Premises Licence






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 21 December 2015 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 21 December 2015 
 10.00 am - 12.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Austin, Benstead and Bird 
 
Attending for applicant: 
Applicant - Mr Jed Ramsey River Inspector (Conservators of the River Cam) 
 
Attending for responsible authority: 
Mr Lewis Ducket (Licensing & Enforcement Manager) – Representative of 
(Licensing Authority) 
 
Officers: 
Assistant Licensing Officer: Luke Catchpole 
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

15/29/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Benstead was appointed as Chair. 

15/30/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

15/31/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

15/32/Lic Review of Stevensons Floating River Bar 
 
The Assistant Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the 
application to review a premises licence for Stevenson’s Floating River Bar, 
Quayside, Cambridge. 
 
Councillor Benstead reminded those present that an application for review had 
the same powers as a committee considering a new application.  



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 21 December 2015 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
Applicant  
 
Mr Ramsey made the following points as the Applicant: 
 

i. Conservators of the River Cam had concerns about a floating bar on 
the river. 

ii. The bar impedes the free flow of river traffic. 
iii. The River Bailiffs had raised safety concerns. 
iv. The punt in question was also used as a chauffeur punt and had 

been involved in a serious accident that had resulted in a serious 
injury to a member of the public.  

v. The punt was being used as an unlicensed tour boat. 
vi. Conservators of the River Cam would consider whether to end the 

option of vending punts at their meeting in January 2016. 
vii. Would like to request that the committee either revoke the premises 

license or add a clause requiring the punt to also hold a licence from 
the Conservators of the River Cam. 

 
Members commented that it could be part of a wider picture with the river 
being overused. The Chair stated that this was not a consideration for this 
committee. 
 
Members’ Questions 
 
In response to Member’s questions, the applicant confirmed the following: 

 
viii. Prevention of Crime and Disorder had been listed as a reason for the 

review. However, there was no evidence of crime or disorder. 
ix. Legal ownership of the punt had been separated from ownership of 

the Premises Licence. 
 

 
Statement from Licence holder 
 
The Assistant Licensing Officer confirmed that Ms Stevenson had sold the 
punt some time ago but had retained the Premises Licence. In addition, the 
original licence did not identify a particular punt; the licence could be applied to 
any punt moored at Quayside opposite Magdalene College. 
 
The Assistant Licensing Officer read out a statement from Ms Stevenson 
summarised as follows:  



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 21 December 2015 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
x. Sold the boat at the beginning of the year. 
xi. Informed the Licencing Authority that the bar would not be running 

again until 2016. 
xii. Was informed by the Conservators of the River Cam and the 

Assistant Licensing Officer that the two males, who had purchased 
the punt, had continued to run it as a bar without her permission. 

xiii. Is in full agreement with the suggested conditions. 
xiv. Was keen to work in partnership with other parties to ensure river 

users were safe. 
xv. Sought to restart her business next year and wanted to run it legally 

and professionally. 
xvi. Future hours would be 10am to 7pm. 
xvii. Boat would be staffed by two people who would be in a uniform and 

fully trained. 
xviii. Punt would be painted with Pimm’s mechanising to distinguish it from 

other punts. 
xix. No stock would be stored on the punt. 
xx. Sought to give the public a memorable experience of the River Cam. 

 
Responsible Authority 
 
Mr Ducket addressed the committee and made the following comments: 
 

xxi. Stevenson’s Bar was unproblematic before the punt had been sold. 
xxii. There was a lack of clarity in the original licence. 
xxiii. Additional conditions were needed. 

 
Members’ Questions 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Licensing and Enforcement Manager 
stated the following: 
 

xxiv. Ms Stevenson currently does not own a punt. 
xxv. She is looking to purchase on in the near future. 
xxvi. She is still the licence holder. However, recent activities were outside 

her control. 
xxvii. Activities since the punt was sold have been illegal as no Premises 

Licence was in place. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the Assistant Licencing Officer, confirmed 
that unlike a brick and mortar premises, the licence for the punt had never 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 21 December 2015 

 

 
 
 

4 

been linked to an individual punt. The Licensing and Enforcement Manager 
stated that it may have been due to a historical error, the existing licence was 
very vague and this needed to be addressed. 
 
Summing Up 
 
All parties confirmed that they had no further comments to make. 
 
Members withdrew at 10:30am and returned at 12:20pm.  Whilst retired and 
having made their decision, Members received assistance on the wording of 
the decision by the Legal Advisor. 
 
The Chair stated that the Sub Committee were minded to modify the 
conditions of the licence as follows: 
 
To accept the additional conditions as proposed by the Licensing Enforcement 
Manager with the following amendments:  
 

1. Item 3: The lettering of Stevenson’s Floating River Bar shall be in letters 
of 50mm.  

2. Item 3: The lettering of “Miss Sarah Louise Stevenson, licensed to supply 
alcohol” shall be in letters of 25mm. 

3. New condition 6 : When operating, a copy of this license shall be 
displayed on the vessel. 
 

The Chair asked for comments on the suggested conditions and offered 
interested parties time to consider the proposals. 
  
Decision: 

 
To add six new conditions to the licence at Annexe 3 as follows: 
 
 
14. Within 3 months of the hearing on 21st December 2015, Miss Stevenson, 
the Licence Holder must notify the Licensing Team of Cambridge City Council 
of the registration number of the punt that is licensed. The Premises Licence 
will then be issued with this as the premises licenced. 
 

 
15. The supply of alcohol shall only be from the punt with the registration 
number in Condition 14 of the Premises Licence. 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 21 December 2015 

 

 
 
 

5 

16. The licensed punt shall display the following words on both sides of the 
bow and on the till so it can be read from the stern: “Stevenson’s Floating 
River Bar”. This shall be in letters of 50mm. Below this there shall be the 
name of the Licence Holder followed by, “Licensed to supply alcohol”. This 
shall be in letters of 25mm. Supply of alcohol shall not take place without this 
wording and the wording shall remain in place whilst the punt is covered by a 
premises licence. Supply of alcohol can only take place when the name of the 
current licence holder is written on the punt. All wording must be removed 
immediately the punt ceases to be covered by the premises licence. 
 

17. The punt must not be used without the permission of the Designated 
Premises Supervisor (DPS) and the licence holder. When not in use the punt 
must be securely moored by lock and chain. Any unauthorised use of the punt 
must be reported by the licence holder to the police within 24 hours of 
discovery and the licence holder must keep a record of the police reference 
number. 

 
18. Apart from when trading, food and drink (including alcoholic drinks) shall 
not be stored on the punt. 
 
19. When operating, a copy of the premises licence shall be displayed on the 
vessel. 
 
The Sub Committee’s reasons : 
 
The existing conditions on the Premises Licence do not sufficiently identify the 
premises or who the licence holder is. The Sub Committee did not hear any 
evidence to suggest that the licence to sell alcohol from a punt on the river has 
affected public safety or contributed to crime and disorder on the river. The 
new conditions will identify the business and the relevant punt more precisely. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


